

No. 05-5023

**In The
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

UNITED STATES *EX REL.* MICHAEL G. NEW,
Appellant,

v.

DONALD H. RUMSFELD, SECRETARY OF DEFENSE, *ET AL.*,
Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia**

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT
MICHAEL G. NEW**

HERBERT W. TITUS
PREMIER LAW GROUP
Suite 150
477 Viking Drive
Virginia Beach, VA 23452
(757) 486-8700

WILLIAM J. OLSON
JOHN S. MILES
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
Suite 1070
8180 Greensboro Drive
McLean, VA 22102
(703) 356-5070

HENRY L. HAMILTON
RATCHFORD & HAMILTON, LLP
1531 Laurel Street
Columbia, SC 29201

November 23, 2005

Counsel for Appellant Michael G. New

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE RUMSFELD BRIEF MISAPPLIES THE LEGAL TEST GOVERNING COLLATERAL REVIEW OF NEW’S COURT-MARTIAL	1
II. CONTRARY TO RUMSFELD’S ARGUMENT, NEW’S DUE PROCESS CLAIM IN COUNT I OF THE COMPLAINT IS NOT A SIXTH AMENDMENT JURY TRIAL CLAIM	5
III. THE RUMSFELD BRIEF RELIES ON A STRING OF INAPPOSITE PRECEDENTS	
A. Neither <u>Cox</u> Nor <u>Yakus</u> Refutes New’s Claim in Count I that Lawfulness Is an Element of a 10 U.S.C. § 892(2) Offense	7
B. Neither <u>Ange</u> , nor <u>Conyers</u> , nor <u>Sanchez-Espinoza</u> , nor <u>Crockett</u> , nor <u>Lowry</u> , nor <u>Hariasiades</u> , nor <u>Antolok</u> Refutes New’s Count II Claims that the Order Violated UNPA	8
C. Neither <u>Zobel</u> , nor <u>Fullilove</u> , nor <u>Eskra</u> , nor <u>Mendelsohn</u> , nor UNPA, nor the Foreign Assistance Act of 1961 Refutes New’s Claim that the Military Courts Failed to Give Full and Fair Consideration to His Article I, Section 9 Claim	11
IV. RUMSFELD’S BRIEF ATTEMPTS TO DISTORT CERTAIN ISSUES ON THIS APPEAL	12
A. New Has Suffered, and Will Continue to Suffer, Significant Deprivation of Liberty from His Bad Conduct Discharge	12
B. New’s Objections to the Order Were Not Personal and Political, but Constitutional	13
C. There Is No Lawful Basis for Shifting the Burden of Proof of the Unlawfulness of a Military Order onto a Defendant in a Court-Martial Charging a Violation of 10 U.S.C. § 892(2)	14
D. The Order Was Issued under Conditions Inviting a Deliberative Response	18

V. THE LEGALITY OF MILITARY ORDERS MUST NOT BE IMMUNE
FROM ARTICLE III COURT REVIEW 21

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Constitution	
Article I, Section 9	3, 11, 12
Article II, Section 2	3
Fifth Amendment	5, <i>passim</i>
Thirteenth Amendment	3
Statutes	
Foreign Assistance Act of 1961	11
Uniform Code of Military Justice	15, 16
United Nations Participation Act	3, 11
10 U.S.C. § 851	6
10 U.S.C. § 892	5, <i>passim</i>
10 U.S.C. § 937	22
22 U.S.C. § 287d	9, 10
22 U.S.C. § 287d-1	9, 10
Cases	
<u>Ange v. Bush</u> , 752 F. Supp. 509 (D.D.C. 1990)	9
<u>Antolok v. United States</u> , 873 F.2d 369 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	10, 11
<u>Burns v. Wilson</u> , 346 U.S. 137 (1953)	1, 4
<u>Conyers v. Reagan</u> , 578 F. Supp. 324 (D.D.C. 1984)	9
<u>Cothran v. Dalton</u> , 83 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 1999)	4
<u>Cox v. United States</u> , 332 U.S. 442 (1947)	7, 8
<u>Crockett v. Reagan</u> , 558 F. Supp. 893 (D.D.C. 1982), <i>affd.</i> , 720 F.2d 1355 (D.C. Cir. 1983), <i>cert. den.</i> , 467 U.S. 1251 (1984)	9
<u>Eskra v. Morton</u> , 524 F.2d 9 (7th Cir. 1975)	11
<u>Fullilove v. Klutznick</u> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980)	11
<u>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</u> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952)	10
<u>In re Grimley</u> , 137 U.S. 147, 153 (1890)	16
<u>Japan Whaling Assn. v. American Cetacean Society</u> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986)	10
<u>Kauffman v. Secretary of the Air Force</u> , 415 F.2d 991 (D.C. Cir. 1969)	4
<u>Lowry v. Reagan</u> , 676 F. Supp. 333 (D.D.C. 1987)	9
<u>Martin v. Mott</u> , 25 U.S. 19 (1827)	19
<u>Mendelsohn v. Meese</u> , 695 F. Supp. 1474 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)	11
<u>Parker v. Levy</u> , 417 U.S. 733 (1974)	16
<u>Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan</u> , 568 F. Supp. 596 (D.D.C. 1982)	9
<u>Yakus v. United States</u> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944)	7, 8
<u>Zobel v. Williams</u> , 457 U.S. 55 (1982)	11
Other	
<i>Federalist No. 47</i>	22

Senate Report No. 98-53, p. 2 (98th Congress, 1st Session: 1983) 22

Winthrop, William, Military Law and Precedents
(U.S. War Dept., Wash., D.C.: 2d ed. 1920) 16, 17, 20
